

No. 17-465

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF
PROPERTY OWNERS,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; et al.,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S.
KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

October 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO ELIMINATE ALL LIMITS ON FEDERAL POWER	4
A. The Utah Prairie Dog Is Not Substantially Related to Interstate Commerce	4
B. The Tenth Circuit Failed to Consider the Limits to Federal Power Found in <i>Lopez</i> , <i>Morrison</i> , <i>Raich</i> , and <i>NFIB</i>	6
C. The Opinion Below Has No Limiting Principle and Would Grant Congress Unlimited Power	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THE LINE AGAINST FURTHER EXPANSION OF THE COMMERCE POWER	12
A. <i>Raich</i> and <i>NFIB</i> Limit Congressional Jurisdiction over Noncommercial Activity to What Is Necessary and Proper to a Commercial Regulation	12
B. Constitutionally Limiting the Endangered Species Act Would Be Consistent with This Court’s Delineation of Federal Power	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	6
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	4
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	13-14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5-6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2, 6, 13
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	3
<i>PETPO v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (D. Utah 2014)	5, 6, 19
<i>PETPO v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Servs.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017)	6, 10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12
<i>Rancho Viejo v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	2, 8, 10

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 668(a)	2
16 U.S.C. § 1541	11

Regulations

50 CFR 17.40(e).....	2, 8
50 CFR 22.....	2

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)(2).....	5
---	---

Other Authorities

Brief of Authors of <i>The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> as Amici Curiae, <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) (No. 11-398).....	13
<i>Find Endangered Species</i> , U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, http://bit.ly/2gGnDwg	10
Gwynn Guilford, <i>Why Does a Rhino Horn Cost \$300,000? Because Vietnam Thinks It Cures Cancer and Hangovers</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> , May 15, 2013, http://theatlntc/2gHgbRr	8
Jonathan Jones, <i>Ivory: The Elephant in the Art Gallery</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> , May 15, 2014. http://bit.ly/2gGPz3k	8
Mary Carmichael, <i>The Prairie Dog Problem</i> , <i>Newsweek</i> , Jun. 22, 2003, http://bit.ly/2ySnxMp	8
Michael J. Klarman, <i>The Framers' Coup: The Making of the United States Constitution</i> (2016) ..	11
Peter Dizikes, <i>When the Butterfly Effect Took Flight</i> , <i>MIT Technology Review</i> , Feb. 22, 2011, http://bit.ly/2gGp26d	10

Randy E. Barnett, <i>Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate Is Unconstitutional</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 581 (2010).....	13
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Gravitational Force of Originalism</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 411 (2013)	14
S. Nicole Frey, <i>Managing Utah Prairie Dogs on Private Lands</i> (2015), http://bit.ly/2gF9aRa	3
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	11
<i>The Utah Prairie Dog Menace</i> , Fox News, Jun. 26, 2012, http://bit.ly/2gElKQN	8
<i>Too Cute to Die? Experts Say We're Too Selective about Species We Choose to Protect</i> , Nat'l Post, Apr. 23, 2012, http://bit.ly/2gFo8H0	5
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Utah Prairie Dog (Cynomys parvidens) Final Revised Recovery Plan, Section 1.7.1, Mar. 2012, http://bit.ly/2gFyW80	3
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Fact Sheet, <i>Kaua'i Cave Wolf Spider and Kaua'i Cave Amphipod</i> , Aug. 2010, http://bit.ly/2h6I8D0	8
